No. P5/160(4)/99-OPD(P)

Corporate Office,
Operations (PLG) Department,
Mushirabad, Hyderabad-20.

CIRCULAR NO.55/99-OPD(P), DATED 11.11.1999.

Sub: FARES - Revision of bus fares of mofussil Ordinary, Express, Luxury, Deluxe and City Ordinary, Express and Sub-urban services - Req.

- Ref: 1) This Office Circular No.24/97, dt.12.09.1997.
 - 2) This Office Circular No.54/99, dt.05.11.1999.
 - 3) Office Order No.P5/160(4)/99-OPD(P), dated 09.11.1999.
 - 4) Office Order No.P5/160(4)/99-OPD(P), dated 10.11.1999.
 - 5) G.O.Ms.No.224, dated 10.11.1999.

* * *

Attention is invited to the references cited, wherein instructions issued in regard to revision of bus fares in respect of all types of stage carriages for implementation w.e.f. 11.11.1999.

The Government have issued a Notification vide reference 5th cited, revising the fares in respect of different types of services (copy of G.O. enclosed)

In supercession of the instructions issued under reference 2 to 4 cited, detailed consolidated instructions are furnished hereunder.

I. INTRODUCTION:

1.01 Consequent to hike in the price of HSD Dil by Government of India with effect from 06.10.1999, Corporation has submitted proposals to Government of Andhra Pradesh for revision of basic fares in respect of all types as follows. The said proposals have since been accepted in toto by the Government.

II. DISTRICT SERVICES:

SL. TYPE OF PROPOSED FARE

- . 1. ORDINARY
- i) 30 ps. per Km. rounded off. to the next higher multiple of 0.50 ps subject to a minimum fare of Rs.3.00 for a distance of 5 Kms. and Rs.4.00 for a distance of 10 Kms.
 - ii) The present stage structure of 5 Kms. will continue.

2. EXPRESS

35 ps. per Km. rounded off to the next higher multiple of Re.1.00. The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.5.00.

====	***********	
SL. NO.	TYPE OF SERVICE	PROPOSED FARE.
3.	LUXURY :	42 ps. per km. rounded off to the next higher multiple of Re.1.00. The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.10.00.
4.	HITECH :	50 ps. per Km. rounded off to the
		next higher multiple of Re.1.00. The minimum fare chargeable is Rs.10.00.
5.	A.C. COACH :	60 ps. per Km. rounded off to the next higher multiple of Re.1.00. The minimum fare chargeable is
6.	SPECIAL SERVICES : (operated for Fairs & Festivals)	Rs.20.00. Not exceeding 1 1/2 times the fares of the type of services indicated above.
===	***************************************	
III.	CITY/TOWN SERVICES:	
3.01	bad, Visakhapatna	twin cities of Hyderabad and Secundera- m, Vijayawada, Guntur, Warangal, Kotha-
$\mathcal{I} = V$	gudem, Godavarikh	ani etc., are also proposed as follows:
SL. NO.	TYPE OF SERVICE	FROPOSED FARE
a)	ORDINARY : i)	Rs.2.50 for the 1st stage of 2 kms. and 50 ps. for every subsequent stage of 2 kms. thereafter. The present structure of fixing a stage at an average distance of 2 kms. will continue.
b)	SUB-URBAN / : i) MOFUSSIL / GRAMANI ii)	The faces applicable to City/Town services for a distance upto 8 Kms. and thereafter the District Ordinary fares are applicable. The present structure of 2 Kms. a stage will continue.
C)	EXPRESS :	50 ps. more than the fare applicable to City/Ord/Mofussil/Sub-urban services.
d)	METRO EXPRESS :	Rs.3.50 for the first stage of 2 Kms. and 50 ps. for every subsequent stage of 2 Kms.
e)	METROLINER / : CITYLINER	Rs.5.00 for the first stage of 2 Kms. and Re.1.00 for every subsequent stage of 2 Kms. upto 8th stage (16 Kms) and Re.1.00 for every subsequent stage of 4 KMs. thereafter.
3222		

IV. TIRUPATHI-TIRUMALA GHAT ROAD SERVICES:

4.01 The fares for Tirupathi - Tirumala Ghat Road operations are also revised.

	ADULT	CHILD		
Ordinary ::	Rs.15.00	Rs. 8.00		
Express ::	Rs.18.00	Rs. 9.00		
Luxury ::	Rs.20.00	Rs.10.00		

- V. TICKET SYSTEM FOR DISTRICT ORDINARY SERVICES:
- 5.01 The existing stage structure of average 5 Kms. will continue.

The services require the following ticket denominations.

BASIC TICKETS:: Rs.3.00, 4.00, 4.50, 6.00, 7.50, Rs.9.00, 10.50, 12.00, 14.00 & 15.00 (10 Denominations)

COMBINATION TICKETS

:: Rs.13.50

(1 Denomination)

5.02 The basic ticket is the primary ticket to be issued to every passenger who boards the bus. The Combination tickets are being issued along with the basic ticket only for the Combination purpose. The Combination ticket will not have any independent validity for undertaking journeys. The proposed fare structure for Ordinary services is enclosed in Annexure 'A'.

VI. OVER STAMPING:

The existing tickets will be over-stamped to suit the present ticket system. It is decided to over stamp the tickets as follows.

6.01 DISTRICT SERVICES:

Existin	g Tick	ets	To be	over-stamp	ed as
	Rs.°s.			<u>Rs.Ps.</u> 4.50	
	5.00			9.00	
	8.5Ø 1Ø.ØØ			10.50 14.00	
	,				٠ , .
COMBI	9.50			13.50	

6.02 CITY SERVICES:

Existing Tickets	To be over-stamped as
2.88 2.25 2.75 3.25 3.75 4.25 4.75 5.25 5.75 6.25	7.80 7.50 8.80 8.50 9.80 9.50 10.50 11.80 12.80
_ =====================================	

VII. COMPUTATION OF FARES FOR EXPRESS, LUXURY & DELUXE SERVICES:

- 7.01 The fares for these services are being computed based on the distance. These fares will be arrived at by multiplying the distance with basic fare and then rounding off to the next higher multiple of Re.1.00. An example for computation of fares for these are enclosed in Annexure 'B'.
- 7.02 Fare Tables for Express / Luxury / Deluxe Services may be prepared accordingly.

VIII. EXPRESS TICKET SYSTEM;

8.01 The following denominations will be utilised on Express, Luxury and Deluxe services. The tickets will be issued as per the existing practice with suitable combination of these tickets.

Re.1.00, Rs.2.00, 3.00, 4.00, 5.00, 6.00, 7.00, 8.00, Rs.7.00, 10.00, 20.00, 30.00, 40.00, 50.00, 60.00, Rs.70.00, 80.00, 90.00 % Rs.100.00.

- IX. CITY/TOWN/SUB-URBAN/MOFUSSIC SERVICES:
- 9.01 Ordinary Services: The fares for City/Town services have been revised in respect of all the services operated by the Corporation. The fares for these services will be collected on the basis of 2 Kms. stage or part thereof.

The services require the following ticket denominations.

BASIC TICKETS :: Rs.2.50, 3.00, 3.50, 4.00, 4.50, 6.50, 7.00, Rs.5.00 & 8.00

(12 Denominations) 🗸

- 9.02 Sub-urban Services: The tares applicable for Suburban services shall be the fare applicable for town services upto 8 Kms. and the fare applicable for District Ordinary services thereafter. The stage shall be at an average distance of 2 Kms.
- 9.03 Gramani/Mofussil Ordinary services (2 Kms. Stage):
 The fares applicable for Gramani/Mofussil Ordinary services shall be the fare applicable for town services upto 8 Kms. and the fare applicable for District Ordinary services thereafter. The stage shall be at an average distance of 2 Kms.

It is decided to allow all categories of City/Sub-urban bus pass holders to travel by Gramani and Mofussil Ordinary services which have 2 KMs, stage structure upto the limits the pass is valid. However, these passes are not allowed in District Ordinary services whose stage structure is 5 KMs.

The proposed fare structure for City Ordinary/Express/ Metro Express/Metroliner/Cityliner/Sub-urban services is enclosed in Annexure - 'C'.

X. INTER-STATE SERVICES:

The above revised fares are applicable to the services on inter-State routes also for the portion lying in Andhra Pradesh. The Depot managers operating services on the inter-State routes on reciprocal basis with other STUs, are advised to send the copies of the proposed fare table to their counter parts and ensure collection of uniform fares on those services. Further, care should be taken to ensure that there is no variation in the fare structure on the common sector of the routes operated by different Depots.

XI. GENERAL:

11.01 Instructions in regard to concessional passes and other issues not covered in this Circular will be issued separately.

XII. CONCLUSION:

- 12.01 All the Unit Officers are hereby advised to take immediate action to prepare MTD 141 Cards and Fare-Tables for each service in accordance with these instructions and the revised Fare Tables may be sent to this Office for record.
- 12.02 The instructions relating to charging of fares in respect of night services communicated in the Circular No.24/97, dt.12.09.1997 remain unchanged.
- 12.03 The above instructions shall come into force with effect from 11.11.1999.

for VICE-CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

Encls: G.O. and

Annexures 'A', 'B' & 'C'

Τo

All Executive Directors in Zones for infmn. & n/action.

All Regional Managers for infmn. & n/action.

All Depot Managers for information & n/action.

CC to: All EDs/FA/CAO for information.

DC to: All HODs for information.

CC to: All Dy.CTM(M)/Dy.CTM(O)/Dy.CTM(C) of OPI.

CC to: All Dy.CTMs/Dy.CAOs in Zones & Regions

IC to: ATM (Enforcement), In-Charge of all Squads for infmn & n/a.

PROPOSED FARE STRUCTURE FOR DISTRICT ORDINARY SERVICES

xz== =:	= :	=======================================	=======	=======	=====	====	*****	====		=========
STG.	}	DISTANCE!	FARE CHA	RGEABLE!			ERM INATION		•	
NO.	•	TIN KUS I	HDOCI					 		
=====	= :									
1	i	5 !	3.00	3.00			``			
2	;	10	4.00	3.00					• •	
3	١.	15 ;	4.50	3.00 (* *		*	•		
4	;	29 😅	6.00 ·	3.00 :		-	* .			
5	į	25	7.50	4.00 1					•	
6	ì	30 :	9.88	4.50 :						
7	1	35	10.50	6.00 :			•			
8	1	4Ø ¦	12.00	6.00 :	•,					
9.	ţ	45	14.00	7.50	* ,					•
10	ţ	50 (15.00	7.5Ø :			,			÷
11	i	55	16.50	9.00	13.50	+.	3.00			= 16.50
12	ì	6Ø 1	18.00	9.00 :	13,750	+	4.50			= 18.00
13	ļ	65 ¦	19.5Ø	10.50	13.50		6.00			= 19.50
14	į	7Ø 🔢	21.00	10.50	13.50		7.5Ø			= 21.00
15	:	75 :	22.50	12.00 ;	13.50		9.00	•		= 22.50
16	:	80 ;	24.00	12.00 :	13.50		10.50			= 24.88
17	ŧ	. 85	. 25.50	14.00 ;	13.5Ø	•	12.00	•	•	= 25.50
18	ţ	90 1	27.00	14.00	13.50	•	9.00	+	4.50	= 27.00
19	i	95	28.50	15.00 :	13.50		15.00		,	= 28.5Ø
20	;	100 :	- 30.00	15.00 :	13.50		9.88	+	7.50	= 30.00
21	ŗ	105 ;	31.50	16.00	13.50		15.60	4	3.00	= 31.5ø
22	:	110	33.00	14.50	13.50		15.00	4	4.5Ø	= 33.00
23	1	115	34.50	18.00	13.50		15.00			
24		120	36.00	18.00	13.50			4	6.00	= 34.50
= .	=		=======			· •	15.00	-	7.5Ø	≈ 35.00

EXAMPLE : CALCULATION OF FARES EXPRESS/LUXURY/DELUXE/HITECH SERVICES

CHINE AT THE T

Type of Service Basic Fares	>	35 Ps	LUXURY 42 Ps	DELUXE/HITECH 50 Ps
I. EXAMPLE:				ng dagan salam dagan salam salam salam salam salam salam salam salam basah salam basah salam basah salam salam
Route	:	VIJAYAWA	ADA MACHILI	PATNAM
Route Length	:	VIJAYAWA 70 KMs		
Route Length X B.Fare	:	24.50	29.40	35.00
Fare Chargeable Rs.	•	25.00	30.00	30.88
II. EXAMPLE:		•		
Route	;	NIZAMA	ABAD-HYDERA	ABAD
Route Length	:	176 KMs		
Route Length X B.Fare	:	61.60	73.92	88.00
Fare Chargeable Rs.	:	62.00	74.09	
III. EXAMPLE:				
Route	3	HYDER	ABAD-VIJAYA	AWADA
Route Length	:	276 KMs		
Route Length X B.Fare	:	96.60	115.92	138.00
care Chargeable Rs.	\$	97.ØØ	116.00	138.00
	=====		*======================================	*************

FARE STRUCTURE OF CITY / SUB-URBAN SERVICES

ANNEXURE-C

	======			=====	======	.=====	*==========	========
STAGE	DIST.:			/ T O	M N E	BER	VICES	SUBURBAN/
NO. !	KMS !	00UA	EYP	METRO	STAGE	DIST	METRO LINER/	
i !	1	CRD(•	LXI *	EXP.	: NO.	KMS	CITY LINER	GRAMANI
		و هنده منده منده منده منده منده منده منده			_			1
1	2	2.50	3.00	3.5Ø	i	2	5.00	2.50
2 :	4 ;	3.00	3.50	4.00	2	4	5.00	3.00
3 l	6	3.50	4.00	4.50	3	<u></u> . <u>\$</u>	7.00	3.50
4 1	8 ;	4.00	4.50	5.00	4	8	8.00	4.66
5 1	1Ø	4.50	5,00	5.5¢	5	16	7.00	4.50
6 :	1.2	5.00	5.50	6.00	¥ 6	12	10.00	5.00
7	14	5.50	6.00	6.50	. 7	14	11.93	5.50
8 1	16	6.88	6.50	7.00	: 8	16	12.00	6.00
9	18	6.50	7.00	7.50	9	18	12.50	6.56
10	20	7.00	7.50	8.00	10	20	13.00	7.00
11	22	; ; 7.5ø	8.00	8.50	11	22	13.50	7.50
12	24	8.88	8.50	7.86	1.2	24	14.00	8.60
13	26	8.50	9.00	9.50	13	26	14.50	8.50
14	; : 28 :	9.00	9.53	10.00	14	28	15.00	9.00
15	; : 3ø	; ; 9.5ø	10.00	10.50	15	30	15.50	9.50
16	32	10.00	10.50	11.00	1 16	32	16.00	10.00
17_	34	: : 10.50	11.00	11.50	1 .17	34	16.50	10.50
18	; : 36	11.99	11.50	12.00	18	36	17.66	1 11.00
19	; 28 ;	1 11.50	12.00	12.50	; ; 19	38	17.50	11.50
20	1 : 4ø	1 12.60	12.50	13.00	20	40	18.00	12.00
	: =======							;